

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 90-11 Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HONORABLE VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PASIG SOFTBALL TEAM IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED AND TWELVE THOUSAND PESOS (PHP 212,000.00), TO DEFRAY THE COST OF ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE 2023 LITTLE LEAGUE PHILIPPINES SERIES NATIONAL FINALS ON APRIL 8 TO 16, 2023 IN THE CITY OF ILIGAN, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Author:

Councilors Paul Roman C. Santiago and Marion Rosalio M. Martires

WHEREAS, Section 13, Article II of the 1987 Constitution states that, the State recognizes the vital role of the youth in nation-building and shall promote and protect their physical, moral, spiritual, and social well-being. It shall inculcate in the youth patriotism and nationalism, and encourage their involvement in public and civic affairs;

WHEREAS, the Pasig Softball Team is asking for financial support from the City Government of Pasig in its participation in the 2023 Little League Philippines Series National Finals on April 8 to 16, 2023 in the City of Iligan;

WHEREAS, providing support to the members of the Pasig Softball Team can significantly help in boosting their morale as they will face the challenges during the competition, knowing that the City Government of Pasig is behind them;

NOW, THEREFORE, on a motion duly seconded, the Sangguniang Panlungsod resolves, as it hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma. Regis N. Sotto, to grant financial assistance to the Pasig Softball Team in the amount of Two Hundred and Twelve Thousand Pesos (Php 212,000.00), to defray the cost of its participation in the 2023 Little League Philippines Series National Finals on April 8 to 16, 2023 in the City of Iligan.

RESOLVED, FURTHERMORE, that the budgetary requirement to implement this Resolution shall be chargeable to the General Fund, as certified by the City Budget Office, and subject to existing COA rules and regulation.

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that the Secretary of the Sanggunian Panlungsod furnish all concerned agencies/offices copies of this Resolution, as duly adopted/approved by the Sanggunian Panlungsod.

APPROVED, this _____ day of May 2023 in the City of Pasig.

HON. RAYMUND FRANCIS S. RUSTIA **City Councilor**

HON. CORAZON M. RAYMUNDO City Councilor

IKA

PANAHON NG PASIGUEÑO

TAON

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD City Government of Pasig Resolution No. 90-11 Series of 2023 -page 2-A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HONORABLE VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PASIG SOFTBALL TEAM IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED AND TWELVE THOUSAND PESOS (PHP 212,000.00), TO DEFRAY THE COST OF ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE 2023 LITTLE LEAGUE PHILIPPINES SERIES NATIONAL FINALS ON APRIL 8 TO 16, 2023 IN THE CITY OF ILIGAN, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. (ON LEAVE) HON. SIMON GERARD R. TANTOCO HON. SYVED ASILO-GUPILAN City Councilor City Councilor HON. PAUL ROMAN C. SANTIAGO HON. NOEL L. AGUSTIN City Councilor City Councilor HON. RODERICK MARIO U. GONZALES HON **City Councilor** City Councilor HON. REGINO S. BALDERRAMA HON, MARION ROSALIO M. MARTIRES Cty Councilor City Councilor HON. RIGOR UP ENRIQUEZ LIGA President HON. GEORGIA LYNNE P. CLEMENTE SK Fed. Preside HON. MARIA LUISA M. DE LEON City Councilor Minority Floor Leader JC HON. MARK GIL M. DELOS SANTOS City Councilor Majority Floor Leader 11



Caruncho Avenue, Barangay San Nicolas, Pasig City 1600 Metro Manila



)

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 90-11 Series of 2023

-page 3-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HONORABLE VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PASIG SOFTBALL TEAM IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED AND TWELVE THOUSAND PESOS (PHP 212,000.00), TO DEFRAY THE COST OF ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE 2023 LITTLE LEAGUE PHILIPPINES SERIES NATIONAL FINALS ON APRIL 8 TO 16, 2023 IN THE CITY OF ILIGAN, AND TOP OTHER



Constraint Searcher, University for Human's, David Coy 1922 March March

Committee Report No. 258



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Office of Councilor Marion Rosalio M. Martires



PASIG CITY, SECOND DISTRICT

COMMITTEE REPORT

The initial hearing was held on April 25, 2023 at the Session Hall, 7th Floor, Pasig City Hall, in the presence of majority of the members of the Committee on Appropriations, Ways and Means, together with representative from LYDO, the City Budget Office and the Pasig Softball Team to discuss **Proposed Resolution No. 223-2023 entitled A Resolution Authorizing The Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma. Regis Sotto, To Grant Financial Assistance To The Pasig Softball Team In The Amount Of Two Hundred And Twelve Thousand Pesos (Php212,000.00), To Defray The Cost Of Its Participation In The 2023 Little League Philippines Series National Finals On April 8 To 16, 2023 In The City Of Iligan, And For Other Purposes. which was referred to the committee during the Regular Session held April 11, 2023.**

After a careful study and discussion, the following were finalized:

- The Pasig Softball Team of players aged 14 and under were able to achieve Top 1 in the Luzon qualifying round last February. In the National Finals, the team represented Luzon and made it up to the semi-finals. The team will also participate in the NCR meet games.
- 2. The financial assistance granted would cover tournament fees, food, and transportation.
- 3. The Committee recommends that this report be adopted, and the **Proposed Resolution No.** 223-2023 be duly passed on its' second reading in the next regular session.

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, WAYS AND MEANS

Proposed Resolution No. 223-2023

Ton. Marion Rosalio M. Martires CHAIRPERSON

Hon. Maria Luisa M, De Leon VICE-CHAIRPERSON

Hon. Raymund Francis S. Rustia MEMBER

Hon. Corazon M. Raymundo Ph.D MEMBER

Hon. Mark Gil M. Delos Santos MEMBER

CE 8643-1111 loc 1753 PAS

1

7TH Floor Pasig City Hall, San Nicolas Pasig City